
 

 

 
 

 
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 12 October 2021 
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887608 

 

Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 20 October 2021 at 5.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting of 
Cabinet. 
 

 

4.   Public questions 
 

 

 To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public.  
 

Public questions for Cabinet may be submitted at any time by writing to 
Democratic Services or via email democratic.services@wyre.gov.uk. 
Public questions for this meeting must be received by noon on the 
Thursday before the meeting is held and do not need to specifically 
relate to items on this agenda. Questioners should provide their name 
and address and indicate to which Cabinet member the question is to 
be directed. 

 

The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes. 
 

 

5.   Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2025/26 
 

(Pages 7 - 50) 

 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director 
Resources. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


 

 

6.   Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report 
 

(Pages 51 - 62) 

 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director 
Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 

 

7.   Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2021 
 

(Pages 63 - 68) 

 Report of the Leader of the Council and the Corporate Director Communities 

 
 

 



 
 

Cabinet Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 14 
July 2021 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 

 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder (Chairman) 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor Peter Le Marinel 
 
Officers present: 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Veronica Wilson, Head of Finance 
Ruth Hunter, Head of Public Realm and Environmental Sustainability 
Len Harris, Senior Planning Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
CAB.6 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

CAB.7 Confirmation of minutes  
 
Deferred until the next meeting. 
 

CAB.8 Public questions  
 
None 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

CAB.9 Provision of Public Conveniences  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder and the 
Corporate Director Environment submitted a report seeking Cabinet 
agreement to undertake a variation and extension of the contract with Danfo 
(UK) for the service and maintenance of public conveniences across the 
borough. 
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet  
 

 gave approval to proceed with the variation and extension of the 
contract under the exemption to Contract Procedures contained within 
the Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules, on the 
grounds that exceptions may apply where “The goods, works or 
services constitute an extension or variation of an existing contract, or 
are required urgently, or the goods/materials, works or services consist 
of repairs to, or the supply of parts for, existing proprietary plant or 
equipment.”  

 

 authorised the Corporate Director Environment and the Legal Services 
Manager to make the amendments and sign any other legal 
documentation to action the proposal on behalf of the council. 

 
 

CAB.10 Lambs Road/Raikes Road Masterplan  
 
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder and the 
Corporate Director Communities submitted a report seeking approval of the 
Masterplan for Local Plan allocation SA12 Lambs Road/Raikes Road, 
Thornton. 
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet approved the Lambs Road/Raikes Road Masterplan and agreed that 
powers be delegated to the Head of Planning Services to make minor editorial 
amendments and corrections if necessary to the masterplan prior to 
publication. 
 

CAB.11 Disposal of Land at Bourne Hill, Thornton  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director Resources 
submitted a report seeking Cabinet approval to dispose of land at Bourne Hill, 
Thornton. 
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet agreed that  
 

 the land identified in Appendix 1 of the report at Bourne Hill, Thornton 

Page 4



 

be declared surplus to requirements.  

 the Corporate Director Resources be authorised to arrange for the 
marketing and disposal of the council’s land ownership and all related 
matters. 

 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.01 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 15 July 2021 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any three members of the council within that period. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

 
Councillor Michael Vincent, 
Resources Portfolio Holder 

and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources 

 

Cabinet 20 October 2021 

 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2025/26 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To consider the council’s Medium Term Financial Plan for the financial 

years 2021/22 to 2025/26. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The ability to demonstrate good financial management by ensuring that 
the council’s Medium Term Financial Plan, budgets and capital 
programme are soundly based and designed to deliver its strategic 
priorities. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 Members are requested to:  
 

  a. Consider the attached Medium Term Financial Plan and the 
consequential action required in order to address the issues 
resulting from the five year Financial Forecast (current year 
plus four years); 

  b. Note the revised expenditure projections incorporating the 
slippage from 2020/21, and the resulting impact on the level 
of the council’s Reserves and Balances at 31 March 2021; 
and, 

  c. Agree the top-up and use of all Reserves and Balances as 
indicated in Appendix 3 to the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 

The council’s comprehensive, Medium Term Financial Plan, essentially 
a five year financial forecast, complements the Annual Revenue 
Budget process and should be considered in conjunction with the 
Council’s Business Plan, its capital investment plans and the Asset 
Management Plan. It provides detailed proposals for corporately 
managing the council’s resources in the years ahead.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 4.2 The council’s financial plans support the delivery of strategic plans for 

assets either through investment, disposals, rationalisation or more 
efficient asset use. Financial plans show how the financial gap between 
the need to invest in assets and the budget available will be filled over 
the long term (for example through prudential borrowing, rationalisation 
of assets, capital receipts, etc.). 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 The last Plan was based on the Revenue Budget for 2020/21 and it 
was recognise
[...]
angements. 

Monthly Corporate Director 
Resources (S151 

Officer) and Head of 
Finance 

Management 
Board 

        

New cost pressures are devolved by 
Central Government as part of the 
Fair Funding Review, 75% or 100% 
Business Rates Retention Scheme 
without the necessary funding. 
 

Medium (2) Medium (2)  Medium (4) Early monitoring of situation allowing 
the development of plans to mitigate 
financial impact.  

Ongoing Corporate Director 
Resources (S151 

Officer) and Head of 
Finance 

Management 
Board 

 

Significant sources of revenue 
income cease (COVID-19 
pressures). 
 

Medium (4) Medium (4) Medium (4) Early monitoring of situation allowing 
the development of plans to mitigate 
financial impact.  

Ongoing Corporate Director of 
Resources (S151 

Officer) and Head of 
Finance 

Management 
Board 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

P
age 50



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor Michael Vincent, 
Resources Portfolio Holder 

and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources  

Cabinet 20 October 2021 

 

Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report 

 
1 Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To consider the review of the 2021/22 Capital Programme and progress 
of schemes for the five month period, covering April 2021 through 
August 2021, undertaken by spending officers. Noting amendments to 
the Capital Programme since it was last reported to Cabinet and the 
financial impact over the term of the Programme, through to the end of 
2025/26. 
 

2 Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

The delivery of the Capital Programme and its monitoring will 
demonstrate good financial management by ensuring that the 
Programme is soundly based and designed to deliver the Council’s 
strategic priorities. 
 

3 Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 

That the 2021/22 Capital Programme, and its funding, totalling 
£16,095,805 be approved, noting the following specific amendments: 
 

 £321,837 additional expenditure on Disabled Facilities Grants in 
2021/22, following an additional funding contribution of £246,837 
from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

and £75,000 from Regenda; 

 £23,410 expenditure on Cell Eleven Monitoring for Year 1 of a 5 
year programme with funding from the Environment Agency via 
Sefton Council. 

 £14,500 additional expenditure on Fleetwood Market to be funded 
from the Capital Investment Reserve; specific funding had been 
allocated to the reserve in 2020/21. 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 3.2 That the Capital Programme over the term through to the end of 2025/26 
totalling £64,507,227 be approved.  
 

 3.3 That the progress of, and expenditure incurred on, capital schemes for 
the first five months of the 2021/22 financial year is noted. 
 

4 Background 
 

 4.1 As part of the council’s Performance Management process spending and 
financial officers review the progress of capital scheme expenditure 
against the approved Programme. These reviews are carried out at least 
three times a year to coincide with key budget planning cycles. The 
summary results of this first review of the 2021/22 programme, as at 31 
August 2021, are contained in Appendix 2.  

 
 4.2 The Original Capital Budget for 2021/22 was set at £2,742,622. Details 

of the changes to funding since then (as shown in Appendix 1) can be 
found in the appropriate Cabinet, Audit Committee and Portfolio Holder 
reports. Spend to date, the schemes’ year-end position and budget 
changes are detailed in Appendix 2.  
 

5 Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 Appendix 2 shows actual costs and commitments totalling £4,548,436 
up to the end of August against the full year budget of £16,095,805, 
representing an aggregate spend of 28%. The scheme variations of 
spend against full year budget are shown in Appendix 2. Creditor 
adjustments processed as part of the 2020/21 accounts process, 
totalling £74,000, for which invoices have yet to be received or 
processed, have been excluded from the actual costs and commitments 
figure provided above. 
 

 5.2 The current 2021/22 Capital Programme includes 17 schemes that have 
been slipped from 2020/21. These schemes were reported to the Audit 
Committee on 27 July 2021 as part of the 2020/21 Final Accounts report 
(pre-audit) and can be seen at Appendix 4. 
 

 5.3 As a result of the period five review with spending officers, when 
compared to the current approved Budget, the predicted underspend in 
2021/22 is expected to be approximately £301,000. The main 
contributors are: 

 £17,000 - Empty Homes; 

 £284,000 - Vehicle Replacement Programme 
 
For delayed projects, which are not completed at the end of the financial 
year, there is a mechanism in place to carry forward funds into future 
years. 
 

Page 52



 
 5.4 Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio 

 
 5.4.1 Disabled Facilities Mandatory Grants – actual spend up to period five is 

£939,889. Officers anticipate that expenditure will be within budget at 
year end. During 2021/22, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities have provided an additional £246,837 of funding and 
Regenda have provided funding totalling £75,000, which will enable 
further works to be undertaken, with the capital budget being amended 
accordingly.  
 

 5.4.2 Cell Eleven Monitoring – the next 5 year programme for coastal 
monitoring commenced in 2021/22 and will continue through 2025/26; 
an expenditure budget of £23,410 has been allocated each year and will 
be funded by the Environment Agency via Sefton Council. 

 
 5.4.3 Rossall Seawall Improvement Works – currently this scheme is 

underspending but it is anticipated that the budget will be fully utilised by 
the end of the year.  
 

 5.4.4 Wyre Beach Management – the project has been delayed by 
approximately 12 months owing to three factors in order of impact:  
change to the site compound location, delays in MMO licensing and 
availability of consultants and sub-contractors during Covid-19 
restrictions. At this present time there is some uncertainty over the 
timing of expenditure; but overall spend is expected to be on budget in 
future years. The current budget is reflective of the full project with an 
estimated cost of £42.6 million funding from the Environment Agency 
with completion of the project in 2025/26. 
 

 5.4.5 Innovative Resilience Fund ECO-CoBS – the Environment Agency (EA) 
has awarded the council a reserved allocation of £6,791,000 for the 
development of ECO-CoBS (Ecological Community Owned Coastal 
Buffer Strips) between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2027. The full grant 
provision for the Flood and Coastal Resilience Innovation Programme 
will be made during 2022-2027.  
 
The current budget is for the initial phase of the full project which has 
been amended to include the capital funding from the EA of £453,000 
for 2021/22 with a further £40,000 funding for the project from the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) to 
undertake initial project development and outline business case work. 
Future reports will be presented to the relevant Portfolio Holder as 
further project phases are agreed. 
 

Page 53



 
 5.5 Resources Portfolio 

 
 5.5.1 Vehicle Replacement – the reserve reflects the funding set aside at 

year-end for the purchase and ongoing replacement of the refuse 
collection vehicles in 2021/22 and future years. The uncertainty of the 
vehicle market due to Covid is resulting in increasing costs, reduced 
choice and availability. An underspend is forecast at the end of March 
2022 but will be fully spent in future years. 
 

 5.5.2 Citizen Access Portal – the new system went live in June 2021 and is 
set to be completed within budget at the end of March 2022. 
 

 5.5.3 Cash Receipting System Upgrade – the new system went live in June 
2021 and is set to be completed within budget at the end of March 2022. 
 

 5.5.4 Virtual Desktop Infrastructure Storage Area Network (SAN) – the project 
will replace the SAN to provide a robust and reliable desktop service to 
all staff over the next five years and is set to be completed on budget at 
the end of March 2022. 
 

 5.5.5 Project Neptune – Getting Building Fund LEP Grant – regular weekly 
meetings are taking place with Associated British Ports (ABP) and the 
project is on target for budget spend at the end of March 2022. 
 

 5.5.6 Acquisition of fish and food processing commercial units – the project 
has expanded since the initial Cabinet report and includes the purchase 
of additional land, the inclusion of a bin store and full fibre connectivity. 
A Cabinet report is currently being prepared to provide an update on the 
forecast budget position at year-end.  
 

 5.6 Planning and Economic Development Portfolio 
 

 5.6.1 Fleetwood Market Outdoor Area – the project is on target for budget 
spend to coincide with the CCF5 funder’s extended deadline of 
September 2021 and will utilise the monies from the Capital Investment 
Reserve, set aside in 2020/21. 
  

 5.6.2 Market House Studios (previously titled Adelaide Street Studios) – all 
capital works undertaken for the Studios have now been completed. 
 

 5.6.3 Fleetwood Heritage Action Zone (HAZ) – the process of finding and 
working with property owners is slower than anticipated and not helped 
by the current pandemic but it is anticipated that the budget will be fully 
utilised by the end of the year.  
 

Page 54



 

 5.7 Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 
 

 5.7.1 Restoration of the Mount – the scheme has slipped and is on target for 
budget spend at the end of March 2022. 
 

 5.7.2 Play area and playing field improvements – currently all projects are on 
target for budget spend at the end of March 2022.  
 

 5.8 Capital grants, contributions and receipts 
 

 5.8.1 There are no capital receipts for 2021/22 to date. At a recent Cabinet 
meeting, approval for the disposal of Bourne Way was given (July 2021), 
which will ultimately result in a capital receipt. At present, advice on the 
optimal marketing of the site is being sought from external Land Agents, 
in order to maximise the value of the sale. 
 

 5.8.2 There has been an increase in external funding in the years from 
2021/22 to 2025/26 since the Original Capital Programme was approved 
by Cabinet on 17 February 2021. Details of these changes are shown 
below: 

 

Scheme 

External 
Funding 
Secured 

(£) 

Funding From 
Funding 

to be 
Spent 

King Georges 
Playing Fields  
Phase 3 

10,678 Section 106 monies 2021/22 

Forton Village Hall 
and Recreation 
Ground Play Area 

50,769 Section 106 monies 2021/22 

Wyre Beach 
Management 

39,093,418 
Environment 
Agency 

2022/23 – 
2025/26 

Cell Eleven 
Monitoring 

117,050 
Environment 
Agency via Sefton 
Council 

2021/22-
2025/26 

Innovative 
Resilience Fund 
ECO-CoBS 

493,000 

Environment 
Agency 2021-22 

DEFRA 

Disabled Facilities 
Grants 

321,837 

Regenda 

2021/22 
Department for 
Levelling Up, 
Housing and 
Communities 

Project Neptune – 
Getting Building 
Fund  

4,030,385 
Lancashire 
Enterprise 
Partnership 

2021/22 

Page 55



Acquisition of fish 
and food processing 
commercial units 

1,400,000 
Lancashire County 
Council 

2021/22 

 
 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

The Capital Programme through to 2025/26 is fully funded 
utilising external grants and contributions, capital receipts 
and funding from earmarked reserves. 
 
The Capital Programme expenditure, following the review 
as at the end of August 2021, and the funding indicated in 
Appendix 1 (2021/22 through to 2025/26) requires use of 
Capital Receipts, the IT Strategy Reserve, the Value for 
Money Reserve, the Capital Investment Reserve and the 
Property Investment Reserve (as shown in Appendix 3). 
 

Legal None arising directly from this report 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the
[...]
nd ECO-CoBS 493,000 493,000 0 Not started On Target

NS&CS MH Disabled Facilities Mandatory Grants 1,833,127 321,837 808,144 2,963,108 939,889 0 939,889 Delayed On Target

NS&CS MH Empty Homes Delivery 17,049 17,049 0 0 0 Not started Underspend

R MB Vehicle Replacement/Str. Cleansing Mtnce 393,495 18,024 411,519 0 20,753 20,753 Delayed Underspend

R CJ Citizen Access Portal 62,417 62,417 6,050 9,493 15,543 On Track On Target

R CJ Cash Receipting System Upgrade 24,746 24,746 0 0 0 On Track On Target

R MH Virtual Desktop Infrastructure Storage Area Network 30,704 30,704 0 0 0 Not started On Target

R MH Replacement of Core IT Network Infrastructure 38,800 38,800 18,950 7,110 26,060 On Track On Target

R MB St Chad`s Churchyard Boundary Wall Works 59,750 59,750 0 0 0 On Track On Target

R MH Project Neptune - Getting Building Fund LEP Grant 4,030,385 4,030,385 402,343 0 402,343 On Track On Target

R MH Acquisition of fish and food processing commercial units 4,034,500 4,034,500 401,053 0 401,053 On Track Overspend

P&ED MH CCF5 Fleetwood Market Outdoor Area/Digital Signage 14,500 34,053 48,553 30,427 609 31,036 On Track On Target

P&ED MH Fleetwood HAZ 516,000 122,350 638,350 94,474 54,108 148,582 Delayed On Target

2,742,622 8,483,298 4,869,885 16,095,805 2,631,119 1,917,317 4,548,436

 

NS&CS

P&ED

R

SSP&OS

CJ

MB

MH

Please note:- Purple text indicates externally funded schemes

CommitmentsCapital Project  Approved 

2021/22 

Budget 

Updated 2021/22 Budget  Total spend 

including 

commitments 

Portfolio Key

Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces

Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety

Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment

Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities

Resources 

Planning and Economic Development

Director Key

Clare James, Corporate Director Resources

 Spend to date 

to end of 

Period 5 

StatusPortfolio Director

P
age 59



Reserves position as at 31 August 2021 review Appendix 3

Reserve balances 

Updated 

202
[...]
g live on 1 July 2021

R CJ Cash Receipting System Upgrade 24,746 0 -24,746 -24,746 Slippage - Civica Pay cash receipting system going live on 29 June 2021

R MH Tablet Devices for Councillors 6,545 1,452 -5,093 -5,093 Slippage* - the full balance to be transferred to revenue schemes in 2021/22

R MB LED Lighting Works -Civic Centre 32,497 28,698 -3,799 -3,799 0 Project complete

R MH Replacement of Core IT Network Infrastructure 249,257 135,860 -113,397 -22,427 -90,970 Slippage* - split between capital (£38,800) & revenue (£52,170)

R MB St Chad`s Churchyard Boundary Wall Works 62,910 0 3,160 -59,750 -59,750 Slippage - 2020/21 costs transferred to revenue owing to nature of expenditure

P&ED MH CCF5 Fleetwood Market Outdoor Area/Digital Signage 330,475 299,592 -30,883 -30,883 Slippage - delays in completing the project

P&ED MB CCF5 Market Street Studios 120,537 113,370 3,997 -3,170 -3,170 Slippage - transferred to Fleetwood Market Outdoor Area project in 2021/22

P&ED MH Fleetwood HAZ 122,350 0 -122,350 -122,350 Slippage - project delay due to lower than anticipated applications

11,770,251 6,788,650 7,157 -4,974,444 0 -47,296 -4,927,148 

 *Includes £57,263 slipped to Revenue.

LH&CE

NS&CS

P&ED

R

SSP&OS

CJ

MB

MH

Comparison of 2020/21 Capital Expenditure to Budget including Slippage

Portfolio Director Capital Project

Please note:- Purple text indicates externally funded schemes

Portfolio Key

Leisure, Health and Community Engagement

Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces

Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety

Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment

Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities

Resources 

Planning and Economic Development

Director Key

Clare James, Corporate Director Resources

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor David Henderson, 
Leader of the Council, 

and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources 

Cabinet 20 October 2021 

 

Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2021 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To consider the Annual Review letter from the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) for 2020/21, attached at Appendix A.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 

Learn from the outcome of complaints made to the LGO to improve our 
services and underpin effective working relationships between the 
council and the LGO’s office. 
 
Support greater transparency and democratic scrutiny of local complaint 
handling and ensure effective local accountability of public services. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That Cabinet notes the comments made by the LGO in the Annual 
Review Letter. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 

At the end of March 2020 the LGO took the unprecedented step of 
temporarily stopping their casework, in the wider public interest, to allow 
authorities to concentrate efforts on vital frontline services during the first 
wave of the COVID-19 pandemic. They restarted casework in late June 
2020, after a three month pause. 
 
This annual review provides a summary of statistics on the complaints 
made to the LGO about Wyre for the year ended 31 March 2021. The 
data that the LGO has provided shows the complaints and enquiries they 
have received, along with the decisions they have made and Wyre’s 
compliance with recommendations during the period. 
 
The number of complaints, taken alone, is not necessarily a reliable 
indicator of an authority’s performance. The volume of complaints should 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 

be considered alongside the uphold rate (how often the LGO found fault 
when they investigated a complaint) and statistics that indicate Wyre’s 
willingness to accept fault and put things right when they go wrong. The 
LGO also provide a figure for the number of cases where the authority 
provided a satisfactory remedy before the complaint reached them and 
statistics about the authority’s compliance with recomm
[...]
er risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with a  
below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist officers on 
those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There are no significant 
implications arising directly from this report, for those issues marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 

 
Processing Personal Data 

 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the report 
author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also required.  If the 
decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and processing of 
personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new working arrangement 
with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and signed off by Data 
Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with the Data Protection Act 
2018.  
 

report author telephone no email date 

Joanne Porter 01253 887503 joanne.porter@wyre.gov.uk 24/09/2021 

 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

LGO Annual Review 
Letter 2020/21 

21/07/2021 www.wyre.gov.uk 

 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix A – LGO Annual Review Letter to Wyre BC for the period ending 31/03/2021 
 

Page 65



 

 

 

 

21 July 2021 
 
By email 
 
Mr Payne 
Chief Executive 
Wyre Borough Council 
 
Dear Mr Payne 
 
Annual Review letter 2021 
 
I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the decisions made by the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman about your authority for the year ending                      

31 March 2021. At the end of a challenging year, we maintain that good public administration is 

mo
[...]
ies that need support to improve their complaint 

handling and target specific support to them. We are at the start of this ambitious work and there 

will be opportunities for local authorities to shape it over the coming months and years.  

An already established tool we have for supporting improvements in local complaint handling is 

our successful training programme. During the year, we successfully adapted our  

face-to-face courses for online delivery. We provided 79 online workshops during the year, 

reaching more than 1,100 people. To find out more visit www.lgo.org.uk/training. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Michael King 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England

Page 67

https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance
http://www.lgo.org.uk/training


Wyre Borough Council 

For the period ending: 31/03/21  

                                                             

 

 

 

 

 

NOTE: To allow authorities to respond to the Covid-19 pandemic, we did not accept new complaints and stopped 

investigating existing cases between March and June 2020. This reduced the number of complaints we received 

and decided in the 20-21 year. Please consider this when comparing data from previous years. 

Complaints upheld 

 

The Ombudsman carried out no detailed investigations during this period 

 

Compliance with Ombudsman recommendations 

 

No recommendations were due for compliance in this period 

 

 

Satisfactory remedy provided by the authority 

 

The Ombudsman did not uphold any detailed investigations during this period 

 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	5 Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2025/26
	6 Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report
	7 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2021





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cabinet Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 20 
October 2021 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 

 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder (in the Chair) 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor Peter Le Marinel 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Daine Banks, Corporate Apprentice 
Amy Collier, Corporate Apprentice 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
CAB.12 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

CAB.13 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 14 July 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

CAB.14 Public questions  
 
None 



 

 
CAB.15 Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2025/26  

 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director Resources submitted 
a report asking Cabinet to consider the council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 
for the financial years 2021/22 to 2025/26. 
 
Decisions 
 
Cabinet 
 

 considered the Medium Term Financial Plan and the consequential 
action required in order to address the issues resulting from the five 
year Financial Forecast (current year plus four years), 

 noted the revised expenditure projections incorporating the slippage 
from 2020/21, and the resulting impact on the level of the council’s 
Reserves and Balances at 31 March 202 and 

 agreed the top-up and use of all Reserves and Balances as indicated 
in Appendix 3 to the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
CAB.16 Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report  

 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director Resources 
submitted a report for Cabinet to consider the review of the 2021/22 Capital 
Programme and progress of schemes for the five month period, covering April 
2021 through August 2021, undertaken by spending officers, noting 
amendments to the Capital Programme since it was last reported to Cabinet 
and the financial impact over the term of the Programme, through to the end 
of 2025/26. 
 
Decisions 
 
Cabint approved the 2021/22 Capital Programme and its funding, totalling 
£16,095,805, noting the following specific amendments: 
 

 £321,837 additional expenditure on Disabled Facilities Grants in 
2021/22, following an additional funding contribution of £246,837 from 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and 
£75,000 from Regenda, 

 £23,410 expenditure on Cell Eleven Monitoring for Year 1 of a 5 year 
programme with funding from the Environment Agency via Sefton 
Council. 

 £14,500 additional expenditure on Fleetwood Market to be funded from 
the Capital Investment Reserve - specific funding had been allocated 
to the reserve in 2020/21.  

 
Cabinet approved the Capital Programme over the term through to the end of 
2025/26 totalling £64,507,227 and noted the progress of, and expenditure 
incurred on, capital schemes for the first five months of the 2021/22 financial 
year. 
 



 

 
CAB.17 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2021  

 
The Leader of the Council and Corporate Director Resources asked Cabinet 
to consider the Annual Review letter from the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGO) for 2020/21. 
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet noted the comments made by the LGO in the Annual Review Letter. 
 

The meeting started at 5.01 pm and finished at 5.02 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 20 October 2021 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 


